J. Y. Interpretation No.357（July 8, 1994）* 

ISSUE: Is the Auditor General a political appointee? 
RELEVANT LAWS: 

Articles 104 and 105 of the Constitution（憲法第一百零四

條、第一百零五條）; Article 3 of the Organic Act of the Na-
tional Audit Office（審計部組織法第三條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
Auditor General（審計長） , political appointee（政務

官）.** 

HOLDING: Unlike a political 
appointee who may be removed on policy 

grounds or because of a change of ruling